

2025 Winter Slide Show Conditions

General Show Conditions 01/01/2025

All horse riders must fully comply with show conditions, governing body rules, where applicable and present required paperwork when needed (i.e. – competition license, annual membership, etc.)

STALL AND ENTRY INFORMATION:

Ancillary Late Fee Schedule: Ancillary entries close at noon the day prior to the class. Late entries will be accepted after noon until one hour prior to the class with a \$25 late fee. Late entries will go in order determined by show management.

Aged Event Deadlines: Open Derby entries close noon on <u>Thursday, January 23</u>. Non Pro Derby and Non Pro Challenge entries close noon on <u>Friday, January 24</u>. Late entries will be accepted till Noon the day before with a \$50 late fee. Late entries will go first in their respective section.

Refunds: Aged events and Derby entries, if scratched prior to **Thursday, January 23**, will be refunded all entry fees minus the \$40 office fee. NO refunds for entries after **Friday**, **January 24**. Ancillary entries, if scratched prior to the class draw, will be refunded all entry fees minus the \$40 office fee.

Stalls: Circuit stall fee is \$150 for the dates of Wednesday through Saturday. Overnight and day stalls will be charged \$65. Stalls occupied on Monday and/or Tuesday will be an additional \$20 per stall per night and must have a circuit stall. No arrivals are allowed prior to **Monday, January 20**. All horses must have a stall or a grounds fee of \$40 per day will be charged.

Bedding: May be preordered by using the Stall and Bedding form on the website. Shavings are \$12/bag.

Dogs: Dogs will be allowed throughout the Hardy Murphy Coliseum, but must be on leash at all times. Failure to have dogs leashed or penned will result in a \$50 fine to be given to the Reining Horse Foundation. Failure to clean up after the dog will also incur a donation/fine.

Judges Fees: For concurrent classes, only one Judges Fee is required per run. The highest Judges Fee in the set of concurrent classes only will apply.

Office Charge: An automatic and compulsory Office Fee will be assessed to each horse in the amount of \$40. This fee covers the event's administrative cost for each horse.

Health Certificate: A 12-month negative Coggins test is required along with a 30-day health certificate written by a veterinarian at the point of origin to be presented upon arrival at the Hardy Murphy Coliseum. Please be sure your health certificates and negative Coggins accompany the horses.

Entries will be complete once all payment has been received along with required documentation or horse/rider/owner credentials (i.e. – competition license, rider membership, owner membership when required)

Prize Money: Will be paid to the owner of the horse as recorded on the NRHA Competition License at time of entry. A completed Payee Form will be required for each owner in order to receive payout.

Information should be gathered and sought by way of the official event website: winterslide.com. The official event website and publications will take precedence over any other publication or website, including but not limited to the websites of the national governing bodies (NRHA and AQHA).

Open Tabs: Will be held in the show office. An open check or credit card number and connection to each horse on each check will be required to pick up competitor numbers. If there is no additional business on the account, you may pick up the open check or credit card authorization form at the end of the show. Checks not closed out within two hours after the end of the last class will be closed out according to the responsible party's account and will incur a \$25 service fee, which will include mailing a statement to the address on record. Trainers will be responsible for all client fees not paid before the trainer closes out their tab (otherwise known as trainer splits). Trainer splits should be completed by **noon**, **Friday**, **January 24**.

Credit Cards: Will be accepted at the Winter Slide with a 5% convenience fee.

Paid Warm Ups: Will begin in the Hardy Murphy Coliseum Monday, January 20 and will end Wednesday, January 22. Non-sponsors may purchase paid warm ups, if available, for \$40 in the Hardy Murphy Coliseum for 6 minutes of individual ride time. Use the Paid Warm up form found on the website to reserve your space, but PREFERENCE AND PRIORITY IS GIVEN TO SPONSORS of the Winter Slide. Paid warm up slots are non-refundable and will be automatically added to your show tab once ordered. If for any reason you cannot make your reserved time, there will be NO REFUNDS. Trading of slots is permissible; however, the name on the slot will always be the original reservation.

Open Riding: Time will be scheduled in between paid warm up times as outlined on the paid warm up schedule.

Animal Welfare: Winter Slide reserves the right to investigate and take appropriate action in the event of an incident involving animal welfare concerns. Animal welfare is monitored by show stewards while at the horse show. Arenas will not be overcrowded and safety of horse and rider will be maintained to the best of show management's ability. This monitoring shall extend to the schooling areas and training times in accordance with the applicable governing body.

Hotel: Click on the <u>hotel</u> tab of <u>winterslide.com</u> to view information about the host hotel, Hilton Garden Inn. Be sure to mention group rates for the Winter Slide Show.

Camping: The Hardy Murphy Coliseum offers a full service RV park on the grounds. Camping spaces are sold on a first-come, first-served basis. Please contact Hardy Murphy for current rates and availability at 580-223-2541.

Show Management: Reserves the right to interpret all rules and regulations in the best interest of the event and of the promotion of the sport of Reining. All decisions are final. By way of making entry, competitors will assume responsibility for knowledge and attest that they have read and fully understand all event rules, as well as association and National Governing Board rules and regulations. Show Management reserves the right to modify or change conditions when necessary or at any time without notice without liability. In the event of cancellation, entry fees or other show fees paid in advance shall be refunded. Show management reserves the right to decide upon all questions in regard to or arising out of claims for damages or recourse of any kind. Under Oklahoma law, an equine professional is not liable for injury or harm that may arise from an individual's participation in equine events or activities. For the purposes of this event, Show Management will be defined as the entire show committee, including, but not limited to K-Bar-4 Ranch, Inc.

NSF Checks: Will be payable in cash, money order or cashier's check before services or products will be rendered plus a \$50 non-sufficient funds check fee.

Past Due Accounts: If a horse show client has an outstanding balance from prior years, the first funds received from that client will be applied to the outstanding balance.

GENETECH OPEN DERBY, MARKEL NOVICE HORSE OPEN DERBY, CILANTRO NON PRO DERBY, MARKEL NOVICE HORSE NON PRO DERBY CONDITIONS,

The Markel Novice Horse Open Derby will be run concurrently with the GeneTech Open Derby and is open to horses already *fully entered in the Open Derby*. The Markel Novice Horse Non Pro Derby will be run concurrently with the Cilantro Non Pro Derby and is open to horses already *fully entered in the Non Pro Derby*.

You must enter up one level from your designated level.

The Novice Horse Division does not count as a level. Horses must have earned less than \$10,000 prior to January 1, of the event year, to be Novice Horse Derby eligible. Determination of horses' eligibility is the responsibility of the rider, but the Winter Slide show office will also verify eligibility. For assistance with eligibility verification, please contact Alex Johnson, Show Secretary at 580-222-7354

Entry Deadline: Aged Event and Open Derby entries close <u>Thursday, January 23, 2025</u> at noon. Non Pro Derby entries close on Friday, January 24, 2025 at noon.

Derby Late Fee Schedule: Late entries will be accepted with a late fee of \$50. Aged event entries will be drawn at noon the day prior. Late entries will go first in their respective section.

Cross-Entry Requirement: Compulsory for all entries except for youth. Riders must enter up one class from the lowest division of the rider's eligibility. (i.e. – to be able to enter the Level 2 class, a rider must also enter the Level 3 class).

Classes within a division in the Derby(s) may be added or changed without penalty until **noon** on **Thursday, January 23** for Non Pro divisions, and **noon** on **Friday, January 24** for Open divisions. In the event of division changes resulting in a change in entry fees required versus entry fees paid, no refunds will be granted. However, competitors must pay for an increase in fees required versus fees paid.

Substitutions: Substitutions of riders will be allowed until **noon** on **Saturday, January 25** for Non Pro divisions, and **noon** on **Friday, January 24** for Open divisions. Substitutions of horses will NOT be allowed.

Horses may be 4, 5, 6 or 7 years old and should be shown one-handed in any legal bit.

Prize Money: Will be paid to the owner of the horse as recorded on the NRHA Competition License at time of competition. A completed Payee Form will be required for each owner in order to receive payout. Winter Slide is <u>not responsible</u> for failure of owners to transfer horses into their name before the event or failure of owners to provide current competition licenses.

By way of entry, riders accept that they have read and understand all event rules as well as association rules and regulations.

Furthermore, riders are exclusively responsible to adhere to eligibility requirements. A rider who enters an event or division in which he or she is ineligible will forfeit all winnings and entry fees and be subject to NRHA disciplinary action. Riders are responsible for all entry information regardless of the person who may have completed the entry.

The Open and Non Pro Derbies will use Payback Schedule B for prize money distribution.

RED RIVER VETERINARY SERVICES AND REPRO CENTER NON PRO CHALLENGE CONDITIONS and OPEN CHALLENGE

Open/Non Pro division will be open to 8-years-old and older horses. All horses and riders must fully comply with show conditions, governing body rules, where applicable, and present required paperwork when needed (i.e. – competition license, annual membership, etc.).

Entry Deadline: Open Challenge entries close <u>Thursday</u>, <u>January 23</u>, <u>2025</u> at noon. Red River Veterinary Services and Repro Center Non Pro Challenge entries close on <u>Friday</u>, <u>January 24</u>, <u>2025</u> at noon.

Late Fee Schedule: Entries received after the deadline will be charged a \$50 late fee.

Divisions within a class may be added or changed without penalty until **noon** the day before. In the event of division changes resulting in a change in entry fees required versus entry

fees paid, no refunds will be granted. However, competitors must pay for an increase in fees required versus fees paid.

Substitutions: Substitutions of riders will be allowed until **noon** on the day before the class. Substitutions of horses will NOT be allowed.

Horses must be shown one handed in a legal bridle.

Prize Money: Will be paid to the owner of the horse as recorded on the NRHA Competition License at time of competition. A completed Payee Form will be required for each owner in order to receive payout. By way of entry, riders accept that they have read and understand all event rules as well as NRHA rules and regulations.

Furthermore, riders are exclusively responsible to adhere to eligibility requirements. A rider who enters an event or division in which he or she is ineligible will forfeit all winnings and entry fees and be subject to disciplinary action, should the NRHA choose to do so. Riders are responsible for all entry information regardless of the person who may have completed the entry.